#### IN THE

## Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

#### BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CATHY HARRIS IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY SAMANTHA BATEMAN MARY L. DOHRMANN† JAMES I. PEARCE†† WASHINGTON LITIGATION GROUP 1717 K St. NW Suite 1120 Washington, DC 20006 NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA C. HUANG
MILBANK LLP
1101 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 835-7500
nkatyal@milbank.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Cathy Harris

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

MICHAEL KATOR
KERRIE DIANE RIGGS
JEREMY D. WRIGHT
KATOR, PARKS, WEISER
& WRIGHT, PLLC
1150 Connecticut Ave.,
NW
Suite 705
Washington, DC 20036

LINDA MARIE CORREIA CORREIA & PUTH, PLLC 1400 16th Street, NW Suite 450 Washington, DC 20036

† Admitted only in New York; practicing under the supervision of D.C. Bar Members.

†† Admitted only in New York and North Carolina; practicing under the supervision of D.C. Bar Members.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Cathy Harris

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	6
A. The Merit Systems Protection Board	6
B. Harris v. Bessent	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT INVALIDATE REMOVAL PROTECTIONS FOR MEMBERS OF ADJUDICATORY BODIES	15
II. THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD IS A PURELY ADJUDICATORY BODY.	27
CONCLUSION	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

$\underline{Page(s)}$
CASES:
Am. Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton, 26 U.S. 511 (1828)
Blodgett v. Holden, 275 U.S. 142 (1927)
Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)
Collins v. Yellen, 594 U.S. 220 (2021)
Ex parte Bakelite Corp., 279 U.S. 438 (1929)1, 3, 4, 15, 17, 21, 28
FCC v. Consumers' Rsch., 145 S. Ct. 2482 (2025)
Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB, 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)
Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)
Freytag v. Comm'r, 501 U.S. 868 (1991)
Glidden Co. v. Zdanok, 370 U.S. 530 (1962)
Harris v. Bessent, 775 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2025) 10, 11, 29
Harris v. Bessent, No. 25-5037, 2025 WL 1021435 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 7, 2025) (en banc)

$\underline{\text{Page}(\mathbf{s})}$
Harris v. Bessent, No. 25-5037, 2025 WL 980278 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2025)
Humphrey's Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)1, 3, 4, 10, 16, 18, 19, 21, 24
Kaplan v. Conyers, 733 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (en banc)
McAllister v. United States, 141 U.S. 174 (1891)
Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)
N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)
Ortiz v. United States, 585 U.S. 427 (2018)
<i>Perry</i> v. <i>MSPB</i> , 582 U.S. 420 (2017)
SEC v. Jarkesy, 603 U.S. 109 (2024)
Seila L. LLC v. CFPB, 591 U.S. 197 (2020)
Trump v. Wilcox, 145 S. Ct. 1415 (2025) (per curiam)
United States v. Arthrex, Inc., 594 U.S. 1 (2021)

$\underline{\text{Page}(s)}$
United States v. Perkins,
116 U.S. 483 (1886)
Wiener v. United States, 357 U.S. 349 (1958)1, 3, 10, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28
Williams v. United States, 289 U.S. 553 (1933)
Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975)
CONSTITUTION:
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1
STATUTES:
5 U.S.C. § 1201
5 U.S.C. § 1202(a)
5 U.S.C. § 1202(b)
5 U.S.C. § 1202(c)
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)
5 U.S.C. § 1204(a)(3)
5 U.S.C. § 1204(e)(2)(A)
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)(E)
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)
5 U.S.C. § 3592(a)
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2)

$\underline{\text{Page}(s)}$
5 U.S.C. § 7703
10 U.S.C. § 942(c)
26 U.S.C. § 7441
26 U.S.C. § 7443(e)
26 U.S.C. § 7743(f)
28 U.S.C. § 171(a)
28 U.S.C. § 172(a)
28 U.S.C. § 176(a)
28 U.S.C. § 331
38 U.S.C. § 7253(a)
38 U.S.C. § 7253(b)
38 U.S.C. § 7253(f)(1)
48 U.S.C § 1424b(a)
48 U.S.C § 1614(a)
48 U.S.C § 1821(b)(1)
Act of Apr. 7, 1798, ch. 28, 1 Stat. 549
Act of Feb. 24, 1855, ch. 122, 10 Stat. 612
Act of June 10, 1890, ch. 407, 26 Stat. 131
Act of May 28, 1926, Pub. L. No. 69-304, 44 Stat. 669

$\underline{\text{Page}(s)}$
An Act Creating a United States court for China and Prescribing the jurisdiction thereof, Pub. L. No. 59-403, 34 Stat. 814 (1906)
An Act to Amend Title 28, United States Code,
Pub. L. No. 83-158, 67 Stat. 226 (1953)
An Act to provide for the Government of the Territory North-West of the river Ohio, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50 (1789)
Civil Service Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978)
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25
Pendleton Act, ch. 27, 22 Stat. 403 (1883)
Revenue Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 86-176, 43 Stat. 253 16, 17
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:
H. Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 94th Cong., A Self-Inquiry into Merit Staffing: Rep. of the Merit Staffing Rev. Team, U.S. Civil Service Comm'n (Comm. Print 94-14, June 1976)

$\underline{\text{Page}(s)}$
Subcomm. on Manpower & Civil Serv., H. Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 94th Cong., Documents Relating to Political Influence in Personnel Actions at the Small Business Administration (Comm. Print 94-4, July 1975)
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978)
OTHER AUTHORITIES:
The Merit Systems Protection Board's Authority to Adjudicate Constitutional Questions within an Administrative Proceeding, 49 Op. O.L.C. (Sept. 26, 2025) (slip op.)
Pers. Mgmt. Project, 1 Final Staff Report (1977)
Patricia Wallace Ingraham, The Foundation of Merit: Public Service in American Democracy (1995)
